TISP4P015L1N THRU TISP4P035L1N
LOW CAPACITANCE
BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTOR
	  TISP4P0xxL1N Overvoltage Protector Series
SOT23-5 Package (Top View)
This range of devices is designed to protect xDSL line-driver
interfaces from overvoltages up to rated limits. Overvoltages are
normally caused by a.c. power-system or lightning-flash

Rated for International Surge Wave Shapes Device Symbol
Description
How to Order
Device Name
VDRM
V
V(BO)
V
TISP4P015L1N 8 15
TISP4P020L1N 12 20
TISP4P025L1N 16 25
TISP4P035L1N 24 35
Wave Shape Standard
IPPSM
A
8/20 IEC 61000-4-5 30
10/1000 GR-1089-CORE 18
MD-SOT23-5-001-a
Terminal typical application names
shown in parenthesis.
NU - Non-usable; no external electrical
connection should be made to this terminal.
(Ring)
1
2
3 4
5 )piT()piT(
(Ring)
NU
(Tip)
SD-TISP4-002-a
(Ring)
Y1801L
OCTOBER 2009 – REVISED JULY 2019
*RoHS Directive 2015/863, Mar 31, 2015 and Annex. Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last
page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
WARNING  Cancer and Reproductive Harm
Agency Recognition
Description
UL File Number: E215609
Device Package Carrier Order As Reel Quantity
TISP4P0xxxL1N SOT23-5 Embossed Tape Reeled TISP4P0xxL1NR-S 10,000
Insert xx corresponding to device name.
tinUeulaVlobmySgnitaR
Repetitive peak off-state voltage
‘4P015L1N
‘4P020L1N
‘4P025L1N
VDRM
±8
±12
±16
‘4P035L1N ±24
V
Non-repetitive peak impulse current (see Notes 1, 2 and 3)
8/20 µs (IEC 61000-4-5, 1.2/50 µs voltage, 8/20 current combination wave generator)
10/1000 µs (GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 µs voltage wave shape)
IPPSM ±30
±18
A
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. Initially the device must be in thermal equilibrium with TJ = 25 °C.
2. The surge may be repeated after the device returns to its initial conditions.
3. Rated currents only apply if pins 1 & 5 (Tip) are connected together and pins 3 & 4 (Ring) are connected together.
tidnoC tseTretemaraP tinUxaMpyTniMsnoi
IDRM Repetitive peak off-state current VD = VDRM ±1 µA